Liabilities	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 (777)	 (777)	 (227)	 (550)	 –)

		  	 (969)	 (969)	 )(419)	 (550)	 –)

2012
Periods in which cash flows and profits are expected to occur

						   Between)
			   Carrying)	 Expected)	 Within)	 1 and)	 Over)
			   amount)	 cash flow)	  1 year)	 5 years)	 5 years)
			   £’000)	 £’000)	 £’000)	 £’000)	 £’000)

	 Forward exchange contracts
	 Assets	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 492)	 492)	 492)	 –)	 –)
	 Liabilities	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 –)	 –)	 –)	 –)	 –)

	 Interest rate swaps
	 Liabilities	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 (799)	 (799)	 (180)	 (619)	 –)

		  	 (307)	 (307)	 312)	 (619)	 –)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20.	Financial risk management (continued)

d) 	Capital management (continued)

41

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The Group has calculated the following sensitivities based on available data from forward contract markets

for the principal foreign currencies in which the Group operates.  Given recent fluctuations in rates, it is
deemed sensible to provide the quantum for a 1% change in rates to aid understanding.  These figures can
be extrapolated proportionately to obtain an estimate of the impact of large movements.

			   2013)	 2012)
			   £’000)	 £’000)
	 Impact on equity		  (Profit)/loss)	 (Profit)/loss)
	 1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 (312)	 (124)
	 1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 (43)	 –)
	 1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 312)	 124)
	 1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 43)	 –)

	 Impact on profit or loss
	 1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 (160)	 (244)
	 1% increase in India Rupee fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 36)	 62)
	 1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 (120)	 (58)
	 1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 160)	 244)
	 1% decrease in India Rupee fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...	 (36)	 (62)
	 1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound sterling	 ...    ...    ...    ...	 120)	 58)

	 The Group has calculated the following sensitivities based on available data from forward markets for fixed
and floating interest rates.  Management believe that these reflect the most probable rate movements.

	 		  2013)	 2012)
			   £’000)	 £’000)
	 Impact on equity
	 1% increase in base rate of interest	 ...    ...    ...    ...    ...    ...    ...	 (248)	 (211)

	 Impact on profit or loss
	 1% increase in base rate of interest	 ...    ...    ...    ...    ...    ...    ...	 –)	 –)

e)	 Total financial assets and liabilities
	 The table below sets out the Group’s accounting classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities,

and their fair values at 30th April, 2013 and 30th April, 2012.

	 30th April, 2013	 30th April, 2012
			   Carrying		  Carrying	  
			   amount	 Fair value	 amount	 Fair value

	 	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 ...    ...    ...	 5,514	 5,514	 5,778	 5,778

Loans and receivables